
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3990

TO BE ANSWERED ON 23.12.2015


CLOSING PASSENGER RESERVATION SYSTEM


3990. SHRI M.B. RAJESH:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Railways has any policy regarding the operation of Passenger Reservation System (PRS) allotted under Members of Parliament (MPs)’s recommendations;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government has decided to close PRS allotted to each Lok Sabha constituency recommended by MPs; and


(d) if so, the details thereof and reasons therefor?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

(SHRI MANOJ SINHA)

(a) & (b): In the Rail Budget 2009-10, an announcement for providing one PRS on the recommendation of Hon’ble MPs was made.   Sanctioning of location for PRS is a continuous process.

PRS centres are provided as per extant policy on the basis of proposals received from public/public representatives and the Zonal Railways.

(c): No, Madam.

(d): Does not arise.


****

